

C.A. No. 12-17489

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TIMOTHY WHITE, ROBERT L. BETTINGER, and
MARGARET SCHOENINGER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

vs.

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Honorable Richard Seeborg, Judge Presiding
Northern District of California No. C 12-01978 RS

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

James McManis, State Bar No. 40958
Michael Reedy, State Bar No. 161002
Christine Peek, State Bar No. 234573
Lauren Coatney, State Bar No. 283953

McMANIS FAULKNER
50 West San Fernando Street, 10th Floor
San Jose, California 95113
(408) 279-8700

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

LEGAL ARGUMENT 4

I. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION TO DECIDE APPELLANTS’ SUIT 4

 A. Appellants Have Standing Under Article III Because They Will Have the Opportunity to Study the Remains if NAGPRA Does Not Apply..... 5

 B. Appellants’ Public Trust and First Amendment Claims Are Ripe Because the University Has Expressed Its Intent to Transfer the Skeletons Even if NAGPRA Does Not Apply. 9

II. WHERE THE LA POSTA BAND DID NOT ATTEMPT TO ESTABLISH A SIGNIFICANT RELATIONSHIP WITH THE REMAINS AND THE UNIVERSITY DID NOT COMPLY WITH NAGPRA REQUIREMENTS, THE LA POSTA BAND IS NEITHER A NECESSARY NOR AN INDISPENSABLE PARTY UNDER RULE 19. 11

 A. The Tribes are Not Necessary Parties Under Rule 19(a) Because Their Alleged Interest is Speculative Under *Bonnichsen*..... 12

 1. NAGPRA is Not Intended to Apply to Ancient Remains. 12

 2. The La Posta Band’s Claimed Interest in the Remains is Speculative and Not Supported by Any Evidence 13

 3. There Has Been No Finding of a Significant Relationship Between the Remains and the La Posta Band. 15

 4. 43 C.F.R. § 10.11 is an Invalid Regulation and Cannot Serve as the Legal Basis for Transferring the Remains to the La Posta Band 16

 5. The University Should Be Required to Make the Findings Necessary Under NAGPRA Before Transferring the Remains. 17

 6. The Tribes Do Not Seek to Be Heard or to Participate in Adjudication, But to Prevent Appellants From Doing So..... 19

B. The Tribes Are Not Indispensable Parties Under Rule 19(b).20

1. The La Posta Band Would Not Suffer Prejudice From a Judgment Rendered in Its Absence.20

2. Any Potential Prejudice to the La Posta Band Can Be Lessened by Shaping Relief to Avoid Dismissal.21

3. A Judgment Rendered in the Absence of the La Posta Band Would Be Adequate.....22

4. The Ninth Circuit Should Adopt the Reasoning of *Manygoats* and Not Require Dismissal if the Relief Sought Would Not Be Prejudicial to the Absent Sovereign.22

C. Appellants Qualify for the Public-Rights Exception to Rule 19...26

III. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE RATIONALE OF *MANYGOATS V. KLEPPE* BECAUSE THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF NAGPRA SHOWS THAT CONGRESS INTENDED THE DISTRICT COURTS TO RESOLVE DISPUTES INVOLVING NATIVE AMERICAN TRIBES.28

A. NAGPRA Was Not Enacted to Protect Tribal Sovereignty.....28

B. *Santa Clara Pueblo* is Distinguishable Because the Statute Referenced by the University is Not Specifically Applicable to the Tribes.29

C. A Policy Argument is Appropriate Where the Interpretation Urged by Appellees Would Severely Imbalance Enforcement of NAGPRA.30

D. As NAGPRA Authorizes Lawsuits to Resolve Disputes, the Ninth Circuit Should Adopt the *Manygoats* Rationale That a Party is Not Indispensable When a Case Can Proceed in its Absence.32

E. NAGPRA Balances the Interests of Tribes and Museums.....34

IV. APPELLANTS SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY REGARDING KCRC’S CLAIM THAT IT IS ENTITLED TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AS AN ARM OF THE KUMEYAAY TRIBES.35

CONCLUSION.....37

Table of Authorities

CASES

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)10

Am. Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull, 305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002)17

Beno v. Shalala, 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994)5

Bonnichsen v. United States, 217 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (D. Or. 2002)7, 14

Bonnichsen v. United States, 367 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2004) passim

Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Cmty. v. California,
547 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008)3, 12

Center for Biological Diversity v. Pizarchik, 858 F. Supp. 2d 1221
(D. Colo. 2012)24

Cf. Jacobus v. Alaska, 338 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2003)9

Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)17

Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.,
276 F. 3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002) 13, 21

*Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. United States Office of Surface Mining
Reclamation & Enforcement*, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1401
(D. Colo. January 4, 2013) 24, 28

Dorsey v. National Enquirer, Inc., 973 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1992)16

Fiatoa v. Keala, 191 Fed. Appx. 551 (9th Cir. 2006)16

Glanton ex rel. Alcoa Prescription Drug Plan v. AdvancePCS, Inc.,
 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006)6

Graham v. Federal Emergency Management Agency, 149 F.3d 997
 (9th Cir. 1998)5

Hughes v. United States, 953 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1992).....3

Jovanovich v. United States, 813 F.2d 1035 (9th Cir. 1987).....16

Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents, 528 U.S. 62, 76 (2000)34

King County v. Rasmussen, 299 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2002)3

Krystal Energy Co. v. Navajo Nation, 357 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2004).....34

Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity, 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990) 15, 22

Manygoats v. Kleppe, 558 F.2d 556 (10th Cir. 1977) 1, 12, 23, 28

McGraw v. United States, 281 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2002).....3

New York Coastal Partnership, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Interior,
 341 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2003)7

Ohio Forestry Association, Inc. v. Sierra Club, 523 U.S. 726 (1998)10

Pit River Home & Agric. Coop. Ass’n v. United States, 30 F.3d 1088
 (9th Cir. 2010)3

Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson, 390 U.S. 102 (1968)11

Pub. Employees Ret. Sys. of Ohio v. Betts, 492 U.S. 158 (1989)17

Republic of the Philippines v. Pimentel, 553 U.S. 851 (2008)..... 11, 16, 20

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 29, 30

Shermoen v. United States, 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992).....19

Texas v. United States, 523 U.S. 296 (1995)9

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....5

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702.....30

11 U.S.C. § 106(a)34

25 U.S.C. §§ 1301-130329

25 U.S.C. § 1302..... 29, 30

25 U.S.C. § 1302(8)30

25 U.S.C. § 3002(a)(2)(B)14

25 U.S.C. § 3005(a)(1), (4)17

25 U.S.C. § 3005(a)(4).....33

25 U.S.C. § 3009(3)32

25 U.S.C. § 3009(4)31

25 U.S.C. § 30137, 34

25 U.S.C. §§ 3005(e), 301332

28 U.S.C. § 1343 29, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Matthew H. Birkhold, *Tipping NAGPRA’s Balancing Act: The Inequitable Disposition of “Culturally Unidentified” Human Remains Under NAGPRA’s New Provision*, 37 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 2046 (2011)..... 12, 35

Ryan Seidemann, *Altered Meanings: the Department of the Interior’s Rewriting of the Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act to Regulate Culturally Unidentifiable Human Remains*, 28 Temple Journal of Science, Technology, & Environmental Law 1 (2009)12

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1), 12(b)(6), and 12(b)(7).....3

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 19(b) 11, 25

REGULATIONS

43 C.F.R. § 10.11 2, 16, 17, 20, 28

43 C.F.R. § 10.11(c)(1)..... 14, 16

43 C.F.R. § 10.2(a)(5).....32
